(2) existing main line tracks. Said last named portion shall be apportioned in 
the manner provided by the Railroad Law for the elimination of existing grade 
crossings, except that in no event shall the City's share of such portion exceed 
the sum of forty-eight thousand five hundred dollars ($48,500), and the Company 
agrees to assume and repay to the City any sum in excess of the said forty-
eight thousand five hundred dollars ($48,500), which the City may be required 
to pay as its share . i such portion. The Company shall at its own entire cost 
and expense, for thu entire term of this contract, whether original or renewal, 
maintain the said brd(-c and the piers and abutments thereof in good order and

[...]

of its gross annual receipts, but which shall 
not he less than Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000). 

During the remaining term of five (5) years, an annual sum which shall be 
equal to five (5) per cent. of its gross annual receipts, but which shall not be 
less than Two Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be the gross receipts of the 
Company from all > ;urces within the limits of the City, and for the purpose 
of determining such gross annual receipts, the Company shall keep accurate 
accounts of all fares collected for rides within the limits of the City."

[...]

Corporate Stock Budget 
Committee. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of section 237 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 36 
of the Laws of 1913, hereby applies one thousand and seventy-seven dollars ($1,077) 
from the fund entitled "C. F. M.-24, Moneys Available for Permanent Improve-
ments for Which Corporate Stock May Lawfully Be Issued," to the furnishing and 
installing of gas and electric fixtures in the dormitory at Willard Parker Hospital, 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and for this purpose approves

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment on December 3, 1915, approving the form of the proposed contract, specifications 
as amended, fixture sketches and estimate of cost in the sum of one thousand four 
hundred dollars ($1,400), for furnishing and installing gas and electric lighting fix-
tures in the Dormitory for Female Help, Willard Parker Hospital, under the juris-
diction of the Department of Health, he and the same is hereby amended to make 
the estimate of cost read one thousand and seventy-seven dollars ($1,077), and to 
provide that the entire cost is to he charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. 
D. H.-19, Department of health, Construction of Dormitory at Willard Parker 
Hospital," 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-